

Commerce City

Council Communication

File Number: Res 2024-117

Agenda Date: 12/16/2024

Version: 1

Status: Consent Agenda

7887 E. 60th Ave. Commerce City, CO 80022 c3gov.com

In Control: City Council

File Type: Resolution

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH LUMIN8 TRANSPORTATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC. FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ACTIVITIES

Summary and Background Information:

The purpose of this resolution is to authorize the City Manager to enter into a Master Services Agreement LUMIN8 Transportation Technologies, LLC. for traffic signal maintenance and repair activities. LUMIN8 Transportation Technologies LLC performs traffic signal maintenance and repairs for the City owned and maintained traffic signals. Lumin8 was selected through an open, competitive Request for Proposals process in December 2023. A Master Service Agreement was approved and executed by the City Manager in February 2024. The City and LUMIN8 desire to enter into a new Master Services Agreement for a period of two additional years to allow repairs to continue on an uninterrupted, on-call basis. LUMIN8 provides critical support to City staff, including but not limited to replacing damaged signal cabinets, providing on-call master electrician services during signal outages, emergency repairs to wayside horns, coordination with the railways, and locate services.

Staff Responsible (Department Head): Larius Hassen, Director of Public Works Staff Member Presenting: Jenna Hahn, Deputy Director of Public Works -Transportation

Financial Impact: Estimated cost of \$300,000 per year Funding Source: Public Works Traffic Signal Maintenance Funds

Staff Recommendation: Approve resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into a Master Services Agreement with LUMIN8 Transportation Technologies, LLC. for traffic signal maintenance and repair activities.

Suggested Motion: Motion to approve a resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into a Master Services Agreement with LUMIN8 Transportation Technologies, LLC. for traffic signal maintenance and repair activities.